Expression of Sympathy

WHEREAS the Mayor, Members of Council and staff at the City of Mississauga are saddened to learn of the passing of Karlon Conliffe, MiWay Mechanic, who passed away on October 8, 2024;

AND WHEREAS, Karlon joined the Transportation and Works Department in 2020 and worked at MiWay up until his death;

AND WHEREAS Karlon loved his position as a mechanic at MiWay, he was not just dedicated to his work; he was also inspired to aid MiWay in developing the Lead Hand training module, leaving a lasting impact on our team;

AND WHEREAS his approachable nature, sincerity, politeness, and respect for everyone, made him a beloved member of our community, Karlon had a genuine love for learning and was always eager to tackle new challenges.

AND WHEREAS Karlon is survived by his wife and two sons and many others who loved him;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that sincere condolences be extended on behalf of the Mayor, Members of Council and staff of the City of Mississauga to the Conliffe family.